

September 29, 2015 Announcement 989

## Attention Provider Types 11, 13, 19, 44, 56, 63 and 75: Billing and Prior Authorization Instructions for Claims that Span from a Previous Month through October 2015

**For inpatient hospital claims** (provider types 11, 13, 19, 44, 56, 63 and 75) with dates of service that span from a previous month through October 2015 with the discharge date on or after October 1, 2015, the entire claim should be billed using ICD-10 codes. Inpatient hospital providers are **not required** to split bill these claims.

**For inpatient hospital prior authorization requests** (provider types 11, 13, 19, 44, 56, 63 and 75) with dates of service that span from a previous month through October 2015:

- Use ICD-9 codes for PAs with dates of service with a **through** date prior to October 1, 2015.
- Use ICD-10 codes for PAs with dates of service with a **through** date on or after October 1, 2015.